accreditation such as that given by the California Association of Independent 

Schools (CAIS) or the Western Association of Schools and Colleges (WASC).  

These two bodies are the recognized accrediting organizations within the private 

school world.  

Two hundred eighty three (283) teachers were included in the sample and 

invited to participate in the survey and (n=183) responded yielding a response rate 

of nearly two-thirds (65) percent. 2 Figure 2 displays the sample of schools with 

some selected characteristics.